the wharf at Opotiki was vested in the Opotiki Borough Council, and dues and rates were prescribed to be charged and taken by the Council for the use of the said wharf:

And whereas it is desirable to amend the said Order in Council in the manner hereinafter described:

Now, therefore, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, in pursuance and exercise of the power and authority conferred upon him by the Harbours Act, 1923, and of all other powers and authorities enabling him in that behalf, and acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby amend the hereinbefore-recited Order in Council by deleting from the Second Schedule thereto the words "Cattle, per head, 1s. 6d.," "Sheep and lambs, per head, 2d.," and inserting in lieu thereof the words "Cattle, per head, 1s. 3d.," "Sheep and lambs, per head, 1d."

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Appointment of Otoko Domain Board revoked.

BLEDISLOE, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 25th day of June, 1934.

Present: HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

HEREAS by an Order in Council dated the seventh V day of February, one thousand nine hundred and twenty-seven, and published in the Gazette of the seventeenth day of that month, a Domain Board was appointed to have control of the Otoko Domain therein described:

And whereas it appears expedient to revoke the said Order

in Council:

Now, therefore, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, in pursuance and exercise of the powers conferred by the Public Reserves, Domains, and National Parks Act, 1928, and of every other power and authority enabling him in this behalf, and acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby revoke the aforesaid Order in Council dated the seventh day of February, one thousand nine hundred and twenty-seven.

> F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(L. and S. 1/404.)

Cancelling the Reservation over Reserves in Town of Kelso Otago Land District.

BLEDISLOE, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 25th day of June, 1934.

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

IN PARSELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

In pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities conferred upon him by subsection one (b) of section seven of the Public Reserves, Domains, and National Parks Act, 1928, His Excellency the Governor - General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby cancel the reservation as a reserve for a police-station over the land described in the First Schedule hereto; and doth hereby cancel the reservation as a reserve for a and doth hereby cancel the reservation as a reserve for a police paddock over the land described in the Second Schedule hereto; and doth hereby declare that the said lands, being vested in the Crown, are Crown lands available for disposal under the Land Act, 1924.

FIRST SCHEDULE.

OTAGO LAND DISTRICT.

Sections 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, and 10, Block VIII, Town of Kelso: Area, 2 acres 1 rood 28 perches, more or less.

SECOND SCHEDULE.

OTAGO LAND DISTRICT.

SECTIONS 6, 7, and 8, Block VII, Town of Kelso: Area, I acre 2 roods, more or less.

F. D. THOMSON. Clerk of the Executive Council.

(L. and S. 6/7/157.)

Cancelling the Reservation over Reserves in Clifford Bay Survey District, Marlborough Land District.

BLEDISLOE, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 25th day of June, 1934.

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

In pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities conferred upon him by subsection one (b) of section seven of the Public Reserves, Domains, and National Parks Act, 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby cancel the reservation for plantation purposes over the lands described in the Schedule hereto; and doth hereby declare that the said lands, being vested in the Crown, are Crown lands available for disposal under the Land Act, 1924.

SCHEDULE.

MARLBOROUGH LAND DISTRICT.

Sections 13 and 14, Block XI, Clifford Bay Survey District: Area, 91 acres, more or less.

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(L. and S. 18824.)

Cancelling the Reservation over a Reserve in the Woodville Šurvey District, Hawke's Bay Land District.

BLEDISLOE, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 25th day of June, 1934.

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

In pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities conferred upon him by subsection one (b) of section seven of the Public Reserves, Domains, and National Parks Act, 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby cancel the reservation for a gravelent over the land hereby cancel the reservation for a gravel-pit over the land described in the Schedule hereto; and doth hereby declare that the said land, being vested in the Crown, is Crown land available for disposal under the Land Act, 1924.

SCHEDULE.

HAWKE'S BAY LAND DISTRICT.

RURAL Section 168, Block VIII, Woodville Survey District: Area, 28 acres 2 roods 11 perches, more or less.

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(L. and S. 6/5/192.)

Consenting to the Assignment to the Goldfields Dredging Company, Limited, by Joseph Sparrow and Sons, Limited, of its Rights, Powers, and Privileges under the Order in Council dated the 14th day of December, 1925.

BLEDISLOE, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 25th day of June, 1934.

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

In pursuance and exercise of the powers vested in him by the Public Works Act, 1928, and of all other powers and authorities in anywise enabling him in this behalf, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby consent to the assignment to the Goldfields Dredging Company, Limited, a company incorporated in New Zealand under the Companies Act, 1933, and having its registered office in Dunedin, by Joseph Sparrow and Sons, Limited, a company incorporated in New Zealand under the Companies Act, 1933,